





# **Balmoral Show 2025 (indoor & outdoor)**

All Wifi is provided by our contractor Connect Tech Services.

#### 1. Acceptance of Terms

- 1.1 By accessing or using the Service, you acknowledge that you have read, understood, and agree to be bound by these Terms of Service.
- 1.2 If you do not agree to these terms, you are not authorized to use the Service.

# 2. Service Availability

- 2.1 The Service is provided "as is" and "as available." The Exhibition Centre does not guarantee uninterrupted or error-free access to the Service.
- 2.2 The Exhibition Centre reserves the right to modify or discontinue the Service at any time without notice.

#### 3. User Responsibilities

- 3.1 You are responsible for ensuring that your device is compatible with the Service and for maintaining the security of your device.
- 3.2 You must not use the Service for any illegal, harmful, or unauthorized activities, including but not limited to:
  - Spreading malware or viruses
  - · Accessing unauthorized systems
  - Violating intellectual property rights

## 4. Security and Privacy

- 4.1 The Service is an open, public network. As such, it is inherently insecure, and the Exhibition Centre does not provide encryption or any additional security measures.
- 4.2 You are solely responsible for protecting your data and devices while using the Service.
- 4.3 The Exhibition Centre does not monitor or collect data transmitted over the network. However, basic network management may involve monitoring to ensure the proper functioning of the Service.

#### 5. Wired Network Services

- 5.1 The Exhibition Centre also provides access to wired network services for certain users or events. Use of the wired network is subject to the same terms and conditions outlined herein.
- 5.2 Users of the wired network must ensure their devices are properly configured and free from malware or harmful software.
- 5.3 The Exhibition Centre is not responsible for any issues arising from the use of the wired network, including but not limited to:

- · Loss or corruption of data
- Unauthorized access
- Device malfunctions

5.4 It is recommended that users prioritize using the wired network whenever possible for enhanced stability and security.

# 6. Limitation of Liability

- 6.1 The Exhibition Centre shall not be liable for any damages, losses, or harm arising from your use of the Service, including but not limited to:
  - · Loss or theft of data
  - Damage to devices
  - Unauthorized access to your device or data
- 6.2 You use the Service at your own risk.

## 7. Indemnification

7.1 You agree to indemnify and hold harmless the Exhibition Centre, its employees, and affiliates from any claims, damages, or losses resulting from your use of the Service or violation of these terms.

## 8. Changes to Terms

8.1 The Exhibition Centre reserves the right to modify these Terms of Service at any time. Continued use of the Service constitutes acceptance of the updated terms.

By proceeding to use the Exhibition Centre Wi-Fi and Wired Network, you acknowledge and accept these Terms of Service in full.